

No. 18-266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ATLANTIC SOUNDING COMPANY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KENNETH G. ENGERRAND
Counsel of Record
BROWN SIMS P.C.
1177 West Loop South, Tenth Floor
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: 713.629-1580
Facsimile: 713.629-5027
kengerrand@brownsims.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Atlantic Sounding Company, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. The Roles of Congress and the Courts in Formulating Maritime Remedies	2
II. Congress “Occupied the Field” of “Liabil- ity for Injuries to Seamen”	4
III. Seamen May Not Recover Punitive Damages in Actions Alleging Unseaworthiness.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>The A. Heaton</i> , 43 F. 592 (C.C.D. Mass. 1890).....	19
<i>Am. R.R. v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913)	13
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Transp. Co. v. Imbrovek</i> , 234 U.S. 52 (1914)	5
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932)	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963).....	17
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851)	4
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	17, 18, 32
<i>Gulf, Colo., & Santa Fe Ry. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913).....	13
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	6
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Law v. Sea Drilling Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 242 (5th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 523 F.2d 793 (5th Cir. 1975)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lindgren v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 38 (1930).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1874) ...	3, 4, 6
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958).....	21, 28
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>The Montezuma</i> , 19 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1927).....	19
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	22
<i>Nogueira v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 281 U.S. 128 (1930).....	11
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panama R.R. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924)	14, 15
<i>Patrone v. Howlett</i> , 237 N.Y. 394, 143 N.E. 232 (1924).....	4
<i>Scheude v. Zenith S.S. Co.</i> , 216 F. 566 (N.D. Ohio 1914).....	7, 8
<i>So. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The St. Lawrence</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 522 (1861)	3
<i>Tilley v. Hudson River R.R.</i> , 24 N.Y. 471 (1862)	13
<i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924)	8
 STATUTES	
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, § 6, 1 Stat. 133	4
Act of Oct. 6, 1917, ch. 97, 40 Stat. 395	6
Act of June 10, 1922, ch. 216, 42 Stat. 634	7
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30301- 30308	23, 26
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	<i>passim</i>
Jones Act, Act of June 5, 1920, ch. 250, § 33, 41 Stat. 988, 1007, currently codified at 46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-30105	<i>passim</i>
Longshore & Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	9, 11, 27
Seamen's Employment, 46 U.S.C. §§ 10301-10321, 10501-10509, 10601-10603, 10701-10711, 10901- 10908, 11101-11112	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Hearing on H.R. No. 9498, Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, To Provide Compensation for Employees Injured and Dependents of Employees Killed in Certain Maritime Employments, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	9, 10
Hearing on S. 3170, Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, To Provide Compensation for Employees Injured and Dependents of Employees Killed in Certain Maritime Employments, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	9
S. REP. NO. 94, 67th Cong., 1st Sess. (1921).....	8, 14
68 CONG. REC. 5410, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927) (statement of Rep. Graham)	9
68 CONG. REC. 5413, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927) (statement of Rep. O'Connor)	9
68 CONG. REC. 5908, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927) (statement of Sen. Norris)	11
OTHER MATERIAL	
W. Eugene Davis, <i>The Role of Federal Courts in Admiralty: The Challenges Facing the Admiralty Judges of the Lower Federal Courts</i> , 75 TUL. L. REV. 1355 (2001).....	3
Kenneth G. Engerrand, <i>The Fleet Rule for Seaman Status: The Peril of Perils</i> , 2 LOY. MAR. L.J. 92 (2003).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kenneth G. Engerrand & Scott R. Brann, <i>Troubled Waters for Seamen’s Wrongful Death Actions</i> , 12 J. MAR. L. & COM. 327 (1981)	28
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., <i>THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY</i> (2d ed. 1975)	21, 22, 28
